## BEFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

In Re: RESOLUTION DIRECTING	)	
ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, INC. TO	)	
INVESTIGATE AND REMEDIATE	)	
ELECTRIC SERVICE DISRUPTIONS	)	
AND COMPLAINTS AND TO	)	Docket UD-17-03
ESTABLISH MINIMUM ELECTRIC	)	
RELIABILITY PERFORMANCE	)	
STANDARDS AND FINANCIAL	)	
PENALTY MECHANISMS	)	
	)	

## PETITION FOR INTERVENTION AND INCLUSION ON SERVICE LIST BY THE DEEP SOUTH CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE, INC.

Pursuant to the Council of the City of New Orleans Resolution R-17-430, the Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc. ("DSCEJ") respectfully requests that the City Council of New Orleans, Louisiana grant the DSCEJ the right to intervene and participate as a party in the above captioned docket.

The DSCEJ is a non-profit organization incorporated in the State of Louisiana with an office in the City of New Orleans. The DSCEJ works locally and globally as a resource for communities, scientific researchers, and policymakers on issues involving environmental justice.

The DSCEJ was actively involved in the 2015 Integrated Resource Plan ("IRP") and the recent IRP rulemaking as part of its research, policy analysis, and community engagement services to civic organizations and faith based groups in New Orleans. The DSCEJ is committed to conducting research and spearheading advocacy for the purpose of ensuring a healthy and safe environment, equity, and justice for New Orleans residents.

The DSCEJ possesses the standing to intervene, and requests intervenor status in order to fully participate in this docket. The DSCEJ requests to be included on the service list for Docket UD-17-03 served with all pleadings, notices, orders, and other filings.

The DSCEJ, a non-profit organization, requests that all intervenor fees be waived pursuant to the Council of the City of New Orleans Resolution R-16-365.

All communications regarding Docket UD-17-03 and all documents filed in this docket should be directed to:

Monique Harden, Assistant Director of Law & Policy Deep South Center for Environmental Justice, Inc. 3157 Gentilly Blvd., #145 New Orleans, LA 70122 504-517-2534 moniquecovharden@gmail.com

Respectfully submitted on October 6, 2017 by:

Monique Harden, La. Bar No. 24118 Assistant Director of Law and Policy Deep South Center for Environmental Justice 3157 Gentilly Blvd., #145

New Orleans, LA 70122